
RESOLUTION NO. 21-8930

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA
APPROVING FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE DISPOSITION AND
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SANTA
CLARA AND CORE COMPANIES, FOR THE AGRIHOOD
PROJECT LOCATED AT 1834 WORTHINGTON CIRCLE/90
NORTH WINCHESTER BOULEVARD, SANTA CLARA

SCH# 2018042026
CEQ2016-01017 (EIR)

PLN2016-12389 (Rezone)

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, on December 5, 2016, The Core Companies (together with its affiliate, Core

Winchester, LLC, "Applicant") filed an application for the vacant 5.8-acre site located at 1834

Worthington Circle ("Project Site");

WHEREAS, the Applicant applied to rezone the Project Site from Planned Development (PD) to

Planned Development (PD) to allow a residential development consisting of 165 affordable

senior apartments, 160 multi-family mixed-income apartments, and 36 townhouses ("Project");

WHEREAS, the Project approvals will include: Certification of the Environmental Impact Report

(EIR) for the Agrihood Project ("EIR Resolution"); Rezone of the Project Site from Planned

Development (PD) to Planned Development (PD) Zoning District, with Conditions of Approval,

attached thereto; a Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map; and the Disposition and Development

Agreement attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;

WHEREAS, the Disposition and Development Agreement contemplates that implementation of

the Project will require myriad permits, approvals, entitlements, agreements, permits to enter,

utility services, subdivision maps, building permits, and other authorizations in order to

implement the Project, including but not limited to a ground lease (the "Ground Lease"), Loan

Agreement, and Regulatory Agreement for a portion of the Project Site (together, the "Project

Documents");

//

Resolution/Agrihood First Amendment DDA Page 1 of 4
Rev: 11 /22/17



WHEREAS, the Project Documents, including the Disposition and Development Agreement and

the Ground Lease, will help address the City's housing needs at a broad range of income levels

by providing the City with 361 housing units, of which 181 units will be affordable to households

with Area Median Income (AMI) levels ranging from 30% to 120%;

WHEREAS, notice of the public hearing on the proposed Project was published in the Santa

Clara Weekly, a newspaper of general circulation for the City on January 16, 2019;

WHEREAS, on January 18, 2019, notices of the public hearing on the proposed Project were

posted in three conspicuous locations within 300 feet of the Project Site and were mailed to all

property owners within 1,000 feet of the Project Site, according the most recent assessor's roll;

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the Disposition and Development Agreement;

WHEREAS, before considering the Disposition and Development Agreement, the City Council

reviewed and considered the information contained in the EIR (SCH# 2018042026), the CEQA

Findings and the Statement of Overriding Considerations for significant unavoidable impacts in

the areas of greenhouse gas emissions and traffic that cannot be avoided or substantially

lessened by the adoption of feasible mitigation measures;

WHEREAS, on January 29, 2019, City Council approved a Disposition and Development

Agreement (DDA) and other land use entitlements to allow for the development of up to 361

multi-family units and 1.5 acres of open space. These approvals included: Final Environmental

Impact Report (FEIR), Statement of Overriding Considerations and a Mitigation, Monitoring, and

Reporting Program (MMRP), Rezoning from Planned Development (PD) to Planned

Development (PD) to allow the development of 165 affordable senior apartments, 160 multi-

family mixed-income apartments, and 36 townhouses, Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map,

Disposition and Development Agreement; and,

//

//

//

Resolution/Agrihood First Amendment DDA Page 2 of 4

Rev: 11/22/17



WHEREAS, current Funding Commitments for the project include $50 million in bond funding

awarded by the California Debt Limit Allocation Committee (CDLAC) on September 16, 2020

and a $23.55 million commitment of funding from Measure A, the Santa Clara County $950

million affordable housing bond approved in 2016. As part of the CDLAC bond funding award,

the Developer is required to close financing and start construction no later than 6 months after

the award of the bond funding allocation, which is March 16, 2021.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA AS

FOLLOWS:

1. That the City Council hereby finds that the above Recitals are true and correct and by

this reference makes them a part hereof.

2. That the City Council hereby approves the First Amendment to the Disposition and

Development Agreement, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "First Amendment

to Disposition and Development Agreement," subject to such minor and clarifying changes

consistent with the terms thereof as may be approved by the City Attorney prior to execution

thereof.

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

Resolution/Agrihood First Amendment DDA Page 3 of 4
Rev: 11 /22/17



3. That the City Manager and/or designee is hereby authorized and directed to perform all

acts to be performed by the City in the administration of the Disposition and Development

Agreement pursuant to the terms of both the Disposition and Development Agreement and First

Amendment to the Disposition and Development Agreement. The City Manager is further

authorized and directed to perform all other acts, negotiate and enter into all other agreements

(including a ground lease, loan agreements A and B, deeds of trust, promissory notes, State

Grant Deed, and affordable housing agreement) and execute all other documents and

modifications to the Disposition and Development Agreement and loan agreements necessary

or convenient to carry out the purposes of this Resolution and the Disposition and Development

Agreement.

4. Effective date. This resolution shall become effective immediately.

HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE COPY OF A RESOLUTION PASSED

AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA, AT A REGULAR MEETING

THEREOF HELD ON THE 12T" DAY OF JANUARY, 2021, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: COUNCILORS: Becker, Chahal, Hardy, Jain, Park, and Watanabe,
and Mayor Gillmor

NOES: COUNCILORS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILORS: None

ABSTAINED: COUNCILORS: None

ATTEST:
NORA PIMENTEL, MMC
ASSISTANT CITY CLERK
CITY OF SANTA CLARA

Attachments incorporated by reference:
1. First Amendment to the Disposition and Development Agreement

Resolution/Agrihood First Amendment DDA Page 4 of 4

Rev: 11 /22/17



FIRST AMENDMENT TO
DISPOSITION AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Disposition and Development Agreement (this "Amendment"),

dated for identification purposes only as of January 14, 2021, is entered into by and between the

CITY OF SANTA CL.AR.A, a California municipal corporation ("City"), and CORE

WINCHESTER, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Developer"), with reference to the

following:

RECITALS

A. The City and Developer are parties to that certain Disposition and Development

Agreement dated for identification purposes only as of March 26, 2019 (the "Agreement").

Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning given to them in the Agreement.

B. The Agreement provides that the City will provide Developer with a loan in the

amount of $15,700,000 for the development of the Affordable Project. The City and Developer

have agreed that such loan shall be used for the development of both the Affordable Project and

the Common Amenities Parcel.

C. Accardingly, the City and Developer desire to amend the terms of the Agreement

in accordance herewith.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual covenants

and conditions contained herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendments to the Agreement. Effective as of the date hereof, City and Developer

hereby agree that the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

(a) Recital F is hereby restated in its entirety to read as follows:

F. Developer requires assistance from City in order to develop and

construct the Affardable Project and the Common .Amenities Parcel. City has
agreed to assist Developer with one or more loans in the aggregate amount not to
exceed $15,700,000, which shall be allocated in such amounts as approved by the

City Representative between (a) the Affordable Project (tha "City Loan") provided

that the Affordable Units are held for rent and rented to Qualified Tenants in
accordance herewith, and (b) the Common Amenities Parcel (the "Agrihood
Loan"; together with the Housing Loan, the "City Financing") provided that the

Common Amenities Parcel is developed and operated in accordance with this

Agreement and the COAs. The total development cost of the Affordable Project is

estimated to be approximately $90,000,000. Developer intends to form a limited
partnership (the "Tax Credit Partnership") to own and finance the Affordable

Project and who will be the successor in interest under this Agreement as to

Developer's rights and obligations regarding the Affordable Project. The Tax

Credit Partnership would secure other construction and permanent financing

3761\0002\00699768 1 Agrihood
First Amendment to DDA



sources to cover the total cost of developing the Affordable Project. The anticipated

funding sources for the Affordable Project include the sources shown in the

Financing Summary attached as Attachment E to this Agreement.

(b) Section 1.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the defined

term "Loan Proceeds" and restating or adding, as applicable, the following defined terms in the

appropriate alphabetical order:

"Agrihood Assignment of Agreements" means the Assignment of

Agreements for the Agrihood Loan to be executed by the Agrihood Owner based

on the City Assignment of Agreements and modified with the approval of

Developer and the City Representative.

"Agrihood Assignment of Rents and Leases" means the Assignment of

Rents and Leases to be executed by the Agrihood Owner based on the City

Assignment of Rents and Leases and modified with the approval of Developer and

the City Representative.

"Agrihood Deed of Trust" means the Non-Borrower Deed of Trust,

Security Agreement and Fixture Filing (With Assignment of Rents) to be executed

by the Agrihood Owner securing the Agrihood Loan based on the City Deed of

Trust and nnodified with the approval of Developer and the City Representative.

"Agrihood Environmental Indemnity" means the Environmental

Indemni~y to be executed by the Agrihood Owner wit's respect ~o ~.h~ .rlgri~iood

Loan based on the City Environmental Indemnity and modified with the approval

of Developer and the City Representative.

"Agrihood Loan" is defined in Recital E.

"Agrihood Loan Agreement" means the Loan Agreement with respect to

the Agrihood Loan based on the City Loan Agreement and modified with the

approval of Developer and the City Representative.

"Agrihood Loan Documents" means the Agrihood Loan Agreement, the

Agrihood Promissory Note, the Agrihood Deed of Trust, the Agrihood Assigtlment

of Rents and Leases, the Agrihood Assignment of Agreements, the Agrihood

Environmental Indemnity, the Agrihood Guaranty and any amendments and

modifications thereto.

"Agrihood Promissory Note" means the Promissory Note evidencing the

City Loan to be executed by a nonprofit corporation reasonably approved by the

City in substantially the form attached to this Agreement as Attachment J, and

modified with the approval of Developer and the City Representative.

"Appraisal" means the Appraisal of the Proposed Mixed Use Residential

Site dated Januazy 25, 2019, prepared by The Fillmore Group.

3761\0002\00699768 2 Agrihood
First .Amendment to DDA



"City Financing" is defined in Recital E.

"City Financing Documents" means, collectively, the Agrihood Loan

Documents and the City Loan Documents.

"City Promissory Note" means the Promissory Note evidencing the City

Loan in substantially the form attached to this Agreement as Attachment 7, subject

to such changes as the Construction Lender and the Investor Limited Partner may

request that are reasonably approved by the City; provided that the interest therein

shall be determined at or prior to Closing and shall be a rate which provides similar

aggregate streams of payments as if the City Loan were in the principal amount of

$15,700,000 and bearing 2% simple interest, as approved by the City

Representative.

"COAs" means the Conditions of Rezoning Approvals PLN2016-12389,

approved under the City of Santa Clara City Council Resolution No. 19-8660.

"Property Purchase Price" means collectively, the purchase price with

respect to the Property in the total amount of $15,700,000. The Purchase Price shall

be allocated as follows (which allocation is substantially consistent with the

Appraisal}: $Q is allocated to the Affordable Housing Parcel, $6,300,000 is

allocated to the Market Rate Parcel, $9,400,000 is allocated to the Mixed Income

Parcel, and $0 is allocated to the Common Amenities Parcel.

(c) Sections 1.~, 3.3, 3.6.1(10, 3.~.2(E), 3.6.2(I), 3.8, 3.12, 3.14, and 8.7 of the

Agreement are hereby amended by replacing all reference to "City .Loan" and "City Loan

Documents" with "City Financing" and "City Financing Documents", respectively.

(d) Section 3.4 of the Agreement is hereby amended by adding the following

paragraphs to the end thereof:

The City hereby agrees to provide the Agrihood Loan to a nonprofit

corporation reasonably approved by the City that unmediately contributes the

Agrihood Loan proceeds, directly or indirectly, to the entity who will acquire title

to the Common Amenities Parcel in accordance with Section 2.3.2 hereof (the

"Agrihood Owner") (provided that the City approves the documentation of such

contribution, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or

delayed) and upon satisfaction of the conditions precedent stated in Attachment No.

6 of the City Loan Agreement, except that such conditions precedent shall be with

respect to the development and operation of the Common Amenities Parcel and the

Agrihood Proznissozy Note is not intended to be assigned to the Agrihood Owner.

The Agrihood Loan shall:

(1) not bear interest;

(2) not require any payments prior to the Maturity Date (as defined

below);

3761\0002\00699768 3 Agrihood
First Amendment to DDA



(3) be forgiven 55 years after the receipt of the pernnanent certificate of

occupancy with respect to the improvements to be developed upon the Common

Amenities Parcel and provided that tha Agrihood Owner complies with covenants

to be agreed to between Developer and the City Representative (the "Maturity

Date");

(4) be evidenced and secuxed by the Agrihood Loan Documents.

(e) Section 3.5.2 of the Agreement is hereby amended by replacing all

references to "City Lender Policy" with "Housing Lender Policy".

(~ Anew Section 3.5.3 is hereby added to the Agreement to read as follows:

3.5.3 Concurrently with the Closing, Title Company shall issue to the

City, at Developer's cost, a lender's policy of title insurance in the amount of the

Agrihood Loan, which at City's option may be a 2006 ALTA extended coverage

lender's policy, together with such endorsements as are reasonably requested by

the City (the "Agrihood Lender Policy"; together with the Housing Lender Policy,

the "City Lender Policy"), insuring the lien of the City's deed of trust with respect

to the Agrihood Loan to be a first priority lien on the Common Amenities Parcel,

and containing such endorsements as the City may reasonably require, which may

include zoning, survey, access, parcel contiguity, environmental, tax parcel, and

subdivision endorsements, subject only to the (A) the lien of non-delinquent real

property faxes and assessments, (B) the Permitted Exceptions, (C) agreements

expressly required by this Agreement io be recorded at the Closing, and (T~) any

exception to title which maybe approved by the City.

(g) Anew Section 3.7.1(N~ is hereby added to the Agreement to read as

follows:

(N~ Aprihood Loan. Developer shall have met the requirements under Section

_34 hereof.

(h) Attachments A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4 and B to the Agreement are hereby

replaced with the Attachments A-1 A-2 A-3 A-4 and B attached hereto; provided, however, that

any dates in Attachment B attached hereto that occur on ox after January 5, 2023, shall be extended

only upon satisfaction of the condition precedent that the State make appropriate modifications to

or waivers of the relevant provisions of the State Grant Deed to accommodate such e~ensions.

2. Successors and Assigns. This Amendment shall be binding on and inure for the

benefit of the parties hereto and their successors and assigns.

3. Counterparts. This Amendment maybe executed in one or more counterparts, each

of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the

same instrument.

4. Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in

accordance with the laws of the State of California.

3761\0002\00699768 4 Agrihood
First Amendment to DDA



IN WITNESS WiIEREOF, the City and Developer have signed this Amendment

as of the date and year first above written.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brian Doyle, City Attorney

"CITY"

CITY OF SANTA CLARA,
a California municipal corporation

By:
~Deann J. S tana, City Manager

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIIZST AMENDMENT TO

DISPOSITION AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEM~,NT]

3761\0002\00699768 S-1 Agrihood

First Amendment to DDA



"DEVELOPER"

CORE WINCHESTER, LLC,
a California limited liability company

By:
Chris Neale, Manager

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO

DISPOSITION AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT]

3761\0002\00699768 S-2 Agrihood
First Amendment to DDA



W J 0 O O 0 0 rn J a

r
~i-

 
9

O

O

__
..

. 
~ ~~ 

~ 
_ __

.~._ 
I 

i
V
1
0
A
T
H
1
N
G
'
i
O
N
 
~
 Q
 ~
N
~
 

-~

ff
 

~'
 

O
I
R
G
L
E
 

~
~
 

~V
~N

'.
r^

'.
_.

il
lJ

~'
_.

_.
..

~_
~.

..
__

__
 

~ 
..
 ~_
..

_
~ 
~
w
i
l
=
a
a
2
 

a
:
¢
.
u
'
 n~
 

y-
,~
' 
~
 

'
"
~
_
 v
 .
µ
i
i
'
 ̀
 
~
 _
 u
_

 ̀
-
 _
 

f~
sr

a'
 

~
0

d
 
~
~
 

- 
A

S
w
o
r 

,n
.u
~

_,It
 I 

A
1 

q 
~
~

M '
`.

ir
 

~
 

1
~

~
r
--

-.
~-

-!
 ___

__~
_ _

_~.
.__

—__
-

~ 
W
Q
9
9
1
'
L
 

]I
Rl
I'
ti
b

~ 
L
 

A
4
N

I 
b

i

f
~ Nv
 ~
~

3
~j

~~
 o

--
-~ 

~.~

i

•t

~i
 

a
~

P

I
~
;

P
 }
a
n
y
 

~
.~

vr
~~

--
- 

--
--
1-

--
 

-~
'.~

^r
 !
r
u
 

k
~ 

i
~
i
t
l
K
 

Q

-
- 
—~
- 

Tf 
_j

~~
~•

_-
-

r
 

^
1
'
'
~
r

,
_
.
.
 ~
.
.
 ~
~
~
~
 

1

t
i

~
. 
4j
~ 

~

17
'2
 
1
`
6
t
i
 
~
u
u
 

S

C k

w
m
 

*
1

a
n r
a
i
'
[
 ~r
is
a 

O
 

~
~
"
"
'

Lw
i
 a
n
u — ~
~

~ 
~
 
~
,

.

~-
-7~

~~
~

=u t A 4
~
'
~
~
~

`X
I

I
~

~
~

~
~`
~

i ~ ~ I

~ 
i~ a

~'
''

f-
 ~

i 
w

ii
~̀
 ~
 
~
~

Y
y
~

~
 ~

~
 ̀

x 
t
N
 t
7 
~

3
i

k

t

ql
I

~
 ~

i

37

a ~~
J

ar
t

j~
N
N

~
~

~ 
~
~
 

~:
7

~ 
s 

ft
A 

~
~

J
v

..t
(~

s

t 
n

h~
 :
, 

~ 
~
 
}
~
 
Zp

~

m

¢
 
~
~
 °
7

W

'
~

~ti
 n

c~i
~

'~
.

ti 
~ 
~
 

~
~~1

s~.
.

~,
 ~a
'
'
 ~

~ 
~► 

ti 
,

~
"

T.r
r 

y

rp
 ~

~ $
4j

"e
tK

 
tH

?

,~
 

~ 
J :

i'J
 

t% 
u'
 

if E
l

,}~
`~ 

1 
f 

sta
r 

~ 
~.

~M
IIn

ac
W

,
'~

h
~

 
/ 

~Z
-"F

 
r'a

zr
n7

 
r 

-
-
-
-
-
 -

--
H

u
r_

_
_

_
 

:it,
v~

uF
 

~ 
_

 
_

--
n

,.
vu

w.
rn

nx
s 

»a
nr

r~
~ 

~ 
~

R

$~
 

~i 
~1 

A~
aR

TN
IV

i1
N

4H
ff6

TF
.F

9D
U

LL
VA

no
 

'a
i w

e
te

a
t 

~
w

..
r
 

v
.
 _

 _
..
,.
, .

.

-
~

1
` .

" 
..

.—
• 

_
 •

•.
~

—
 -
 

-
 ._

`.
.~

 -
 x

M
1

1
1

}S
t 7
7

A
.1

1
X

h
 4

~1
) 

'N
7

ri
' l

M
'M

l {
CX

CI
7I

M
 

_
 

—
 '
 •
..

••
-•

-'
 —

 .
. 

_.
.

v

i

ar

d H H O H r

y H H



ATTACIIII~IENT A 2

DESCRIPTION OF NIIXED INCOME PARCEL

Lot 2 as depicted below

R, ,~

IPJ.Ct P?YI 
F'w5~.'.fidm —'yaz 

~. ___ .. ittsa'et~~w~~~w ~ ._fir w~

~,io ~~i l ~.n~tr~.C~sW~ IE— ~wssr. urizin y

~x~~ ~'~~..'~`iIIRt M 'p~~ST51'1MPi!# r ~-~d NCA ~ ~ E~

Sf.cC V dT.~A' alt 
~'i~~ '~ I ~ i 1

X hE~z`` ~̀~~,,,,,, ~ ~ .o~cY~a eu~'rf ~~ ~ ̂~ ~ ~

\ ~ ~ ~ 5~ s c~ ~~^ ~ anrvN: f+ 
I 

~T~i'ns ~tE l~ '"o''~ \ 
t I I

1 ~vaa rtE b~ ~ ~.ttaC nr ~~ 
t 14

. ~. I 1 1 E ~ i f

~i ~ Y ~ ~ ~ ~ l--e, ax ~~ I I C

~ ~

I ~ ~ f
~~ t r ~~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~o~A 2

G
'I~ ! ; 1 ~~ srsis I ~ ~¢ ~ ~1~ 

y 
S'•~ tac u ~ 1 ~ I~ f.:tt m I z 5 r J

~_~~~ ..Z ~ ~ ~ ('~ I f a m t

9(, 5 ~ ' ~M2 ~ APR T:W .'+1 V'~i'.1~L i jIn ~ ~~'

~4~ IF 
~ xK K ~ ~ +~~ I~ T ~~

[-~-dssr I ~ ~~

'Y ~ ~ 
E I 1 ~(~ Z ~3

1

p W f I :~'1 ~ I i dy' ~ f t- I

~ ~ 1 h- ---_+G_.__ 1..______~ ---------- 
4~.

1 0 V r ns3' x r~ LOY 6 ai ~._•. ,• .am:s'v a..xi +.•.~.•••. ~ ison~l:r:aS

j YA~i ~ Rm` ~ k IfrswfS~-e :illt'~ tL•s1~KJi~ ~q~+

1 :~ ' ~f ̀  .5 ME  ̂" b~'=rrt ~ 
rtr.+?r. ata r~ 1 ~ `a ~,.~;~ .~srs3re ,:arr 47 j r ~~

~ !t' I ~ St yY ~~ a.frx l.~aar I.oTc ~ j 1 ~~

~~ ~ I j j-u ~ sy+̀~~~ ~ r.~_.3S ~~l a ~s j"~ spar

iq~ c j ~ ? K~t' tlstn' ~'a
-'r~~~ NE 

..~4 ia~~~ R

~ ~ .ww'xa~'~ t~ryi 3

ggg ~' ~' LOF H
as s

. M.E n 
t ~ ~ u.0 a +E cwoe s riE j~ ~1

/i y ~ ~ . '' it 
,j,_.___--____

...__s/ ~

/ ~F~ ± 1 ~ ~§ I.OTt 
L,Y ~t --'•~snrr~ _:s,~ctnn y,2~ 

a~

---~ t-----sr<Y :@ a:ir1 eF 1" :Fnti A C
~ J J ~ crt A: L t

~~,~ j~ ~ ~ I ~"'e J Zi ~~ LNC: CP iTF1E 1

~ ~ ~a' ~ •.. ~ A t' cF GWKF~gA

~ --1~ ~.._~r R~~s ~ ~~ ~a ac x 
:I

7ab~~ i~ ~ ~ ~ -1 ~-x' nm ` ~I~ ^̀f

,~ ~
~~ ~~. i ~ ~~

ai~~uu~ ( t 
~ "d'„"~ai ~ ~ 

~CRCfCH-+i

t S1 wE~'~'

3761\0002\00699768 A-2 Agrihood

First Amendment to DDA



ATTACI3NI~NT A-3

DESCRIPTION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING PARCEL

Lot 1 as depicted below

3761\0002\00699768 A-3 Agrihood
First Amendment to DDA



ATTACIiIVIENT A-4

DESCRIPTION OF COMMON AMENITIES PARCEL

Lots A, B and C as depicted below

3761\0002\00699768 A-4 Agrihood

First Amendment to DDA



ATTACI3MENT B

SCHEDULE OF PERI+'ORMA.NCE

County Funding Approval .................................................................................December 18, 2018

Public Hearing — DDA, PD Zoning, Tentative Map ..............................................January 29, 2019

Architectural Review Committee ...........................................................................August 21, 2019

Submit 4% CDLAC & TCAC applications ...............................................................June 30, 2020

CDLAC, TCAC, Award .................................................................................. September 30, 2020

Final Map/Improvement Plan Approval ............................................................ Decembex 3,1, 2020

Building Permit Ready ...........................................................................................January 31, 2021

Outside Closing Date ............................................................................................March 30, 2021

Construction Start .......................................................................................................June 30, 2021

PIS..................................................................................................................... September 30, 2024

Construction Completion .......................................................................................October 31, 2024

1.00% Occupied ............................................................................................................April 1, 2025

8609 Certification ........................................................................................................April 1, 2026

3761\0002\00699768 B Agrihood

First Amendment to DDA


